

No. 18-680

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ERICA HUSS, PETITIONER

v.

LOREN ROBINSON

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud  
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
RestucciaE@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Linus Banghart-Linn  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. Cases in which the courts of appeals overreach and strike down valid state-court judgments in the absence of governing clearly established federal law are proper cases for this Court’s review. .... 2

II. Robinson is wrong in claiming this case has nothing to do with parole. .... 5

III. The overruling of *McMillan* is implied at best, and is not clearly established federal law..... 6

IV. The distinction between the sentence at issue in *Alleyne* and the sentence at issue in this case demonstrates that the court below extended *Alleyne* beyond its holding. .... 7

V. To the extent the error below occurred because the Sixth Circuit misconstrued state law, that factor should weigh in favor of this Court’s review..... 10

Conclusion..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	3
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017) .....	2
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017) .....	2
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	3
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	2
